connection with this offering, at an exercise price per share equal to $0.5625; and

 · 34,298,294 shares of our common stock reserved for future issuance under the Company's 2007 Incentive Award Plan, as

amended.

 26

DILUTION

If you invest in our common stock in this offering, your ownership interest will be diluted to the extent of the difference between the public
offering price per share of our common stock in this offering and the as adjusted net tangible book value per share immediately after this
offering. This calculation does not reflect any dilution associated with the sale and exercise of the warrants. We calculate net tangible book
value per share by dividing our net tangible book value, which is tangible assets less total liabilities less debt discounts, by the number of
outstanding shares of our common stock as of March 31, 2016. Our historical net tangible book value as of March 31, 2016, was
approximately $(5.4) million, or $(0.37) per share of our common stock.

Dilution per share to new investors is determined by subtracting pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value per share after this offering
from the public offering price per share paid by new investors. The following table illustrates this dilution:

The following table illustrates the per share dilution (unaudited):

Public offering price per share (attributing no value to the warrants)   $ 0.45
Historical net tangible book value per share as of March 31, 2016  $ (0.37)
Increase per share attributable to new investors  $ 0.45
As adjusted net tangible book value per share after this offering   0.08
Dilution in net tangible book value per share to new investors   $ 0.37

If the underwriters exercise their over-allotment option in full, the pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value will increase $1,202,023,
representing an immediate dilution of $0.35.

The number of shares of our common stock to be outstanding after this offering is based on 14,586,331 shares of our common stock
outstanding as of July 13, 2016 and excludes as of such date:

 · 5,733,945 shares of our common stock issuable upon the conversion of outstanding Series B Convertible Preferred Stock;

 · 117,200 shares of our common stock issuable upon the conversion of outstanding Series E Convertible Preferred Stock,